opportunities to invest in growing the business, the Group will consider applying excess debt capacity to make returns to shareholders.

•	 Maintaining floating to fixed base interest rate swaps for at least 75% of debt principal in Australia and New Zealand. At 31 December
2016 the proportion of debt hedged was 78% (2015: 72%). The hedge contracts extend to the second half of 2020.

•	 Managing refinancing risk: The Group’s borrowing facilities were renewed during 2015 and have been split into two tranches across
four banks in order to reduce refinancing risk. During 2017, the tranche currently expiring in December 2018 will be renegotiated and the
overall value of the facility increased to ensure the Group’s growth plans are appropriately funded.

60

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2016

Note 2:	 Financial Risk Management continued
(e)	 Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign
exchange risk net of applicable income tax.

31 December 2016

Carrying
amount

$’000

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
- 100 basis points + 100 basis points - 10% + 10%

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 11,528 (53) - 53 - - - - -
Accounts receivable 68,274 - - - - - - - -
Prepaid contract funds under
management 473,056 (2,760) - 2,760 - - - - -

Other financial assets 4 - - - - - - - -
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 43,965 - - - - - - - -
Borrowings 234,455 (415) - 415 - (285) 3,606 233 (3,386)
Derivatives 2,740 - 1,144 - (1,144) - (3,606) - 3,386
Total increase / (decrease) (3,228) 1,144 3,228 (1,144) (285) - 233 -

31 December 2015

Carrying
amount

$’000

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
- 100 basis points + 100 basis points - 10% + 10%

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 8,679 (44) - 44 - - - - 2
Accounts receivable 55,759 - - - - - - - -
Prepaid contract funds under
management 422,284 (1,385) - 1,385 - - - - -

Other financial assets 4 - - - - - - - -
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 39,487 - - - - - - - -
Borrowings 230,772 (395) - 395 - (133) 1,444 109 (1,432)
Derivatives 4,192 - 1,179 - (1,179) - (1,444) - 1,432
Total increase / (decrease) (1,824) 1,179 1,824 (1,179) (133) - 109 2

(f)	 Fair value estimation

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure purposes. The
fair value of derivatives, which are recorded on the balance sheet, are measured using the cumulative dollar offset method.

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are recognised and
measured at fair value in the financial statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value,
the Group has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standards as detailed below: